Information) set out in Section A of this Part VIII has been prepared to show the effect of the Capital Raise
on the Group’s net assets as at 27 June 2020 as if the Capital Raise had been undertaken at that date.

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with Annex 20 of the Prospectus
Regulation, and in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Group in preparing its
unaudited consolidated financial statements for the 26 weeks ended 27 June 2020. It has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and, due to its nature, the Pro Forma Financial Information addresses a
hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or results.

The Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of section
434(3) of the Companies Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on
the summarised financial information contained in this Part VIII.

BDO LLP’s report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section A of this Part VIII.

The Group as
at 27 June

2020

Adjustment
for the

Capital Raise

Pro forma net
assets of the

Group

Unaudited

Note 1
£ millions

Note 2
£ millions £ millions

Non-current assets
Intangible assets ..... 159.6 — 159.6
Property, plant and equipment ..... 71.6 — 71.6
Right of use assets ..... 99.1 — 99.1

330.3 — 330.3

Current assets
Inventories ..... 3.3 — 3.3
Trade and other receivables ..... 65.0 — 65.0
Cash ..... 62.7 25.9 88.6

131.0 25.9 156.9

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (68.4) — (68.4)
Borrowings including lease liabilities..... (43.2) 15.0 (28.2)
Provisions ..... (6.8) — (6.8)

(118.4) 15.0 (103.4)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings including lease liabilities..... (246.7) — (246.7)
Provisions ..... (28.8) — (28.8)
Deferred tax liabilities ..... (0.3) — (0.3)

(275.8) — (275.8)

Net assets ..... 67.1 40.9 108.0

—————
Notes
1. The net assets of the Group at 27 June 2020 have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited consolidated interim

financial statements of the Group for the 26 weeks ended 27 June 2020.
2. The cash proceeds comprise gross proceeds of £43.8 million associated with the Capital Raise (derived from the Minimum Participation

Assumptions) less estimated expenses of £2.9 million and the repayment of £15.0 million of debt falling due in January 2021 under the
Senior Financing Facility.

104

No account has been taken of the financial performance of the Group since 27 June 2020 nor of any other